

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-ICA-207

ICA EFiled: Aug 24 2023
07:29PM EDT
Transaction ID 70715282

West Virginia HCR Manorcare Facilities, Heartland of Beckley, Heartland of Charleston,
Heartland of Clarksburg, Heartland of Keyser, Heartland of Martinsburg, Heartland of
Preston County and Heartland of Rainelle,

Petitioners Below, Petitioners

vs.

West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources, Bureau for Medical Services,
Respondent Below, Respondent

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Gordon Copland (WV Bar# 828)
gordon.copland@steptoe-johnson.com
STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC
400 White Oaks Boulevard
Bridgeport, WV 26630
Telephone: (304) 933-8000
Facsimile: (304) 933-8183

Kristen Andrews Wilson (WV Bar # 11342)
kristen.wilson@steptoe-johnson.com
STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC
1324 Chapline Street, Suite 100
Wheeling, WV 26003
Telephone: (304) 231-0444
Facsimile: (304) 233-0014

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION 10

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. This Court has Jurisdiction of the Appeal.....10

 II. Standard of Review12

 III. The Hearing Decision is Based on Errors of Law, is Arbitrary and Capricious, and Without Substantial Evidence.13

 A. The Hearing Decision Erroneously Assessed Only Whether the Originally Reported Liability Costs of HCR Were Reasonable, and Improperly Accepted the Proposed BMS Figure Which Was Arbitrary and Without Substantial Evidence. 13

 B. The Bureau Failed Once Again to Conduct an Analysis as to the Point at Which Costs become “Substantially Out of Line” or What Facilities are Similar in Light of “Relevant Factors.”..... 15

 i. The Bureau’s \$50,000 proposed figure is not a reasoned determination but merely a figure chosen by counsel. 16

 ii The Bureau’s reliance on the Genesis facilities comparison was never tied to the \$50,000 calculation. 18

 iii. The Genesis facilities were unusually low cost and not evidence of the limit beyond which costs become “substantially out of line.”.. 18

 C. The Bureau’s Proposed \$50,000 Addition Results in Costs Lower than Those Approved Elsewhere by the Bureau..... 21

IV. The Methodologies Set Out by HCR’S experts—Which Converged to Within \$1 of Each Other—Should Have Been Adopted.....	23
A. Summary	23
B. The Bureau’s Previously-Approved Rate in 2011 Sets a Minimum for Any Assessment of “Substantially Out Of Line.”	24
C. Calculation of a New Rate Using a Limit of \$5,600 Per Bed Per Year Confirms the Approach Set Out in Calculation Based on the Bureau's Previously-Approved Per Diem Rate of \$39.07.	26
D. The Bureau did not Rebut the HCR Expert Testimony, and the Hearing Examiner’s Stated Bases for Disregarding it ere Clearly Wrong.	31
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	344

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Citizens Bank of Weirton v. West Virginia Board of Banking and Financial Institutions</i> , 160 W. Va. 220, 233 S.E.2d 719 (1977).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Groves v. Cicchirillo</i> , 225 W. Va. 474	17
<i>Harris v. Saul</i> , 2020 WL 221964 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 15, 2020).....	16
<i>Harrison v. Ginsberg</i> , 169 W. Va. 162, 286 S.E.2d 276 (1982).....	13
<i>Heartland of Beckley WV, LLC v. Bureau for Medical Services</i> , No. 15-0595, 2016 WL 6248620 (W. Va. Oct. 26, 2016)	3, 4, 10
<i>In re Queen</i> , 196 W.Va. 442, 473 S.E.2d 483 (1996).....	12
<i>J.S. ex rel. S.N. v. Hardy</i> , 229 W.Va. 251, 728 S.E.2d 135 (2012).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Morris Nursing Home v. W. Va Human Rights Commission</i> , 189 W. Va. 314, 431 S.E.2d 353 (1993).....	13
<i>Princeton Community Hospital v. State Health Planning and Development Agency</i> , 174 W. Va. 558, 328 S.E.2d 164 (1985).....	13
<i>Robert F. v. Kijakazi</i> , No. 121-CV-01025-MJDJRS, 2022 WL 2763233 (S.D. Ind. July 15, 2022).....	17
<i>Shepherdstown Volunteer Fire Dept. v. State ex rel. State of West Virginia Human Rights Com’n</i> , 172 W. Va. 627, 309 S.E.2d 342 (1983).....	17
<i>St. Mary’s Hospital v. State Health --Planning and Development Agency</i> , 178 W. Va. 792, 364 S.E.2d 805, 809 (1987)	13
<i>State ex rel. Ginsberg v. Watt</i> , 168 W.Va. 503, 285 S.E.2d 367 (1981).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Heartland of Beckley WV LLC.</i> , No. 20-0961, 2021 WL 1944395 (W. Va. May 14, 2021).....	4

W. Virginia Dep't of Health & Hum. Res. v. Downs-Jamal,
No. 22-ICA-129, 2023 WL 4027502 (W. Va. App. June 15, 2023)..... 11

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 16-1-22a (a)(1), (c) and (d) 11, 12
W. Va. Code § 29A-1-3 10
W. Va. Code § 29A-5-4 (g) (4), (5), and (6)..... 11, 12
W. Va. Code § 51-11-4, (b)(4)..... 11
